
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Hinckley Area Committee 

 
 Mr SM Gibbens (Chairman) 

Mrs LJ Mullaney (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mr SL Bray 
Mr DS Cope 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr K Nichols 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms A Pendlebury 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - 
Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 17 January 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE -  27 JANUARY 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   NEW SIGNAGE FOR VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP AND 
VOLUNTEERING HUB (Pages 3 - 6) 

7.   FUNDING FOR NEW PROMS IN THE PARK EVENT 2020 (Pages 7 - 10) 

8.   HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 24) 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-64 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 

7 OCTOBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SM Gibbens - Chairman 
 Mrs LJ Mullaney – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr K Nichols, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Caroline Roffey and Ashley Wilson 
 

175 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Hodgkins and 
Lynch. 
 

176 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
177 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

178 OFF STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER - VARIATION OF CHARGING TIMES  
 
Members were informed of the proposal to vary the Off-Street Parking Places Order to 
introduce free parking after 3pm in Trinity East, Castle and Lower Bond Street car parks 
and free parking before 8.30am in Lower Bond Street and Thorneycroft car parks. It was 
noted that the reduction in income as a result of the proposals would be £31,600 per 
annum which would be funded by the special expenses area earmarked reserve. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(i) Approve the variation to the Off Street Parking Places Order; 
 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Street Scene Services to publish 

a notice of proposals in relation to the Off Street Parking Places 
Order; 

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Street Scene Services, subject 

to there being no objections received within the relevant statutory 
period, to make the Order and publish the notice of making; 

 
(iv) Require that, where objections are received, a written report be 

produced by the Head of Street Scene Services detailing the 
objections and that authority be delegated to the Director 
(Environment & Planning) and the Executive Member with 
responsibility for car parks, in conjunction with the Legal Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-65 - 

Manager, to consider such objections and consider whether the 
variation to the Order should be confirmed. 

 
179 SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET 2019-20  

 
Members were provided with information on the special expenses area budget. During 
presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The earmarked reserve would reduce due to the reduction in car park income 

 Parks were a big part of the expenditure 

 The Hinckley Community Initiative Fund was widely advertised including via 
community groups, social media, the press and the VCS, but few applications 
had been received 

 The need to look at all grant funding to understand different streams 

 Approximately £5,000 would be required to run Proms in the Park in 2020 

 The Green Space Delivery Plan provided more detailed information on work in 
green spaces and in relation to spending S106 monies. 

 
The suggestion to provide a loan to the CCG for the purchase of a new x-ray machine 
was discussed and it was requested that a report be brought to the Executive. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report and current budget be noted; 

 
(ii) A report be brought to the Executive on options for supporting the 

CCG to purchase a new x-ray machine. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.42 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hinckley Area Committee  27 January 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards  
 
 

 
New signage for Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership 

and Volunteering Hub 
 

Report of Director Community Services 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.2. To set out the requirement for new signage at the Next Generation building, 108 

Castle Street, Hinckley, to promote the VCS Partnership and Volunteering Hub offer 
 

1.3. To seek approval from the Hinckley Area Committee to fund the new signage 
requirements 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1. To approve the request seeking funds for new signage requirements 
 
3.0. BACKGROUND TO REPORT 
 
3.1. The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Partnership is a collaboration between 

the Council and the VCS, and has been in place since 2013, with the overall aim of 
helping to sustain and grow the vital work delivered by the VCS and its many 
volunteers.  HBBC commissions Next Generation (one of the Borough’s leading VCS 
organisations), to oversee the development and delivery of our local VCS support 
arrangements, which includes: 

 
- overseeing the VCS Development Forum, which meets regularly, enabling learning 
and development, networking and collaboration, and acts a key link with the 
community 
 
- overseeing and supporting the VCS Commissioning Board, which provides a robust 
and fair mechanism through which the council and other sectors, can commission 
services from the VCS 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



- maintaining a comprehensive VCS database, through which the different 
community groups can share information with each other, and a key mechanism for 
HBBC and other key partners to communicate, engage and consult with the VCS  
  

3.1.1. The HBBC Community Planning team work in partnership with Next Generation, with 
the aim of continually improving our local offer to the VCS and its volunteers.  
Therefore 2018/19 saw the introduction of the following provision: 

 

 The development of specific branding for the VCS partnership and its related 
work streams 
 

 The development and launch of a new dedicated VCS partnership website, 
accessible at www.nextgenhinckley.org  
 

 The introduction of a Volunteering Hub, offering a one point of contact service for 
anyone wanting to volunteer within the Borough, and for VCS organisations 
seeking to recruit volunteers - service is available on line via the website, as well 
as a face to face service based at Next Generation.  The introduction of this 
important provision has been in response to feedback
[...]
S partnership and 
Volunteering Hub, and therefore impact 
on enabling sustainability of VCS 
through recruitment of volunteers 

Refreshed signage along 
with marketing campaign to 
promote the work/offer of the 
VCS Partnership and central 
access point for volunteering 

Edwina 
Grant 

 

Page 5



10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 The utilisation of up to date evidence sources and data, informed via the VCS 
Development Forum, and VCS database, has helped to inform the ongoing 
development of our VCS arrangements. These mechanisms also ensure resources 
are aligned with Borough priorities, and gives VCS organisations from all areas of the 
Borough, including rural locations, access to the VCS partnership provision and 
commissioning funds. 

 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
Background papers: None 
Contact Officer:  Edwina Grant, Ext 5950 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Hinckley Area Committee  27 January 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All wards 
 

 
SUPPORT FUNDING FOR NEW PROMS IN THE PARK EVENT 2020 

 
 

Report of Director Community Services 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request supporting funding from Hinckley Area Committee to host new Proms in 

the Park event in summer 2020. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1. To approve a request to the Hinckley Area Committee (HAC) seeking funds for the 

2020 Proms in the Park event. 
 
3.0. BACKGROUND TO REPORT 
 
3.1 Request has been made by Administration to host Proms in the Park event in 2020. 
 
3.2 As this is a new event additional funding will be required to host Proms, hence the 

financial request to the Hinckley Ar
[...]
e 9



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE                                 27 January 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Hinckley Area 
 

 
HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2020/21 

 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present the proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2020/21 for the 

Special Expenses Area of Hinckley.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee endorse the revenue and capital budgets and council tax for 

2020/21.  
 
2.2 That the Committee endorse the Fees and Charges for 2020/21. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This report presents the budget relating to the Special Expenses Area of Hinckley for 

the Committee to consider and make recommendations to Council for approval. The 
2020/21 General Fund revenue budget (including the Special Expenses) will be 
presented to Council for approval in February 2020. 

 
3.2 The budget for 2020/21 together with the latest estimate for 2019/20 is shown in 

Appendix 1. The proposed budget has been drawn up in accordance with the 
principles set out in the 2020/21 Budget Strategy. The key assumptions approved in 
this Strategy include: 

 

 Reversal of one off growths from previous years 

 2.0% for the 2020/21 pay award has been included. 

 Application of no growth on non contract supplies and services 

 An increase of £0.44 in Council Tax (2.3%) 
 
Revised budget 2019/20 
 
3.3 The net budget as detailed in Appendix 1 has been revised and has increased by 

£1,910. This is due to a £1,000 increase in the payment to Hinckley West 
Neighbourhood watch and £910 of additional salary costs.  
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

Proposed budget 2020/21 
 
3.4 The proposed expenditure budget for 2020/21 has been detailed in Appendix 1 and 

has been prepared using the assumptions identified in 3.2. Compared to the Original 
estimate for 2019/20, service expenditure for the Special Expense Area has 
increased by
[...]
 the area between Castle Street and 

Argents Mead incorporating the top section of Church Walk and the Church 

Walk Car Park. Improvements are critical to this area to allow for improved 

pedestrian access, movement and legibility between the historic main shopping 

street (Castle Street) and Hinckley’s principle green space (Argent’s Mead), both 

located within the historic setting of the former Castle (a scheduled monument). 

To facilitate this potential works include raised tables and new lengths of 

footway, a reconfiguration of the car park layout, improvement of surface 

materials including reinstatement of traditional materials, improved entrances to 

the Mead, increased interpretation of the Castle including the potential for 

improved access, rationalising street signage and reducing clutter, improved 

wayfinding, improved lighting and an opportunity area for seating/public art etc.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 New signage for Voluntary & Community Sector Partnership and Volunteering Hub
	7 Funding for new Proms in the Park event 2020
	8 Hinckley Area Committee budget 2020/21
	Appendix 1 SEA Budget
	Appendix 2 Fees and Charges 2021
	appendix 3
	Appendix 4 HAZ




Minutes of the meeting

275

276

277

278

279

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr SM Gibbens - Chairman

Mrs LJ Mullaney — Vice-Chairman
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr DS Cope, Mr K Nichols, Mr MT Mullaney and
Ms A Pendlebury

Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, llyas Bham, Edwina Grant, Simon D Jones, Rebecca
Owen and Caroline Roffey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins and Lynch.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October be confirmed
and signed by the chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared at this stage.

NEW SIGNAGE FOR VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP AND
VOLUNTEERING HUB

Members received a report requesting funding for new signage for the Voluntary and
Community Sector Partnership and Volunteering Hub.

Councillor M Mullaney entered the meeting at 6.32pm.
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Cope and
RESOLVED - the request for funding be endorsed.

FUNDING FOR NEW PROMS IN THE PARK EVENT 2020

A report was presented which sought funding to host Proms in the Park in August 2020.
It was noted that the event would be run in partnership with Hinckley Round Table and
would follow on from a daytime family event in Hollycroft Park.

In response to members’ questions, it was noted that sponsorship and income
opportunities would be explored to support the event.

It was requested that attendees and vendors be requested not to bring or sell balloons,
plastic flags and other single use plastics.

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED - the request for funding be endorsed.

97 -



280

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2020/21

Members received the proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2020/21 for the
special expenses area of Hinckley.

Members queried the £1,000 funding granted to Neighbourhood Watch and it was
agreed that the co-ordinator be invited to the next meeting to provide an update on the
use of the funding and the changes to the coverage of the Neighbourhood Watch
scheme.

It was noted that reserves would be used to fund the heritage action zone project.
Members expressed concern about this project as they had not seen the plans which
had been approved for consultation under the previous administration. In response it was
reported that the final plans would be going through the reporting process shortly. It was
agreed that a planning policy officer be invited to the next meeting to outline the
proposals.

In response to members’ questions, the following points were made:

e Options for use of S106 money on Clarendon Park were being investigated — it was
noted that the running club wanted a track and that 3G pitches were being
considered

e A meeting would be arranged with the relevant Executive member and ward
councillors in relation to the play and open space contributions for The Greens

¢ All budgets and fees and charges would be presented to a joint meeting of the
Scrutiny Commission and Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 6 February

o Officers could keep members up to date when applications were received for the
Hinckley Community Initiative Fund.

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm)

CHAIRMAN

-98 -



